Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

December 14, 1999

Mr. Thomas M. Hanson
Hanson Cleaners, Inc.
13065 Park Boulevard
Largo, Florida 33776

Re: Facility No.: 1030359-002
Dear Mr. Hanson:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning
facility that you submitted on November 12, 1999. ‘

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities
using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable between January .
15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V
general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible
official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment,
of if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the
District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

s

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Gary Robbins, Pinellas County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANER
AIR GENERAL PERMIT NOTIFICATION FORM

Part III. Notification of Intent to Use General Permit

Prior to filling out this form, please read the instructions provided at the end of the form. Send
completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy of the form for your files.

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):f LS C" g -

HANSoN CleaNErRs TuC, 4z

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number): 5 4 g p
Ur : ‘
45 / au 999
/ U 0 /U /\} & A 0)74/’_ .
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number: . Ol SO'WO/,,»I.O
. Uy, ’ip,
- C
LD 98216 153Y e

4. Facility Location: | 3565 Pacr BLup
3377¢

County: 7)”0,‘“/,_5 ZipCode: 23 77(,

Street Address:

FL
City: Semwola,

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Name: —— S _1 U Title: ——, S
[HemnS M. HA NSO [ 128 A4S

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: fJANSsSea Clead 2”25 Jnc

Street Address: 12963 W pLSwetlism ®AP
City: Laea e County: Y, wereA s ZipCode: 3 3774
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone: (’7;7) 593 — IQLfL/ “Fax: ( ) - /\J/ﬂ

Facility Contact (If different from Respohsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: :

City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number: .

Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
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Facility Information

1.(a) DRY-TO-DRY MACHINES ONLY

How many dry-to-dry machines do you have on-site? . [ Z |

For each dry-to-dry machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Iditially Purchased Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) (if already included at time of

purchase, write “SAME”)

J D’ 9 7 ew RC{CA/None required ' Sﬂ =
I q 87 ew A/None required JAM &

Existing/New RC/CA/None required

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

1.(b) TRANSFER MACHINES ONLY

How many washers do you have on-site? [

How many dryers/reclaimers do you have on-site? [ ]

If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer prior to or on December.9, 1991, it is an EXISTING
unit. If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer between December 9, 1991 and September 22,

1993, it is a NEW unit (no units purchased after September 22, 1993 are allowed to operate under this general
permit). For each transfer machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) (if already included at time of
purchase, write “SAME”)

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

2.(a) How much perchloroethylene (perc) have you used within the last 12 months?

[ 336.8 ] gallons (You must fill this in)

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? [ ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: [____ ] Did not keeprecords: [ ]
New store: [ ] Newmachine [ ]
Unopened store [ ] (date of expected opening )

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 15
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3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Small Area Source [ -1 v
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year)
Transfer only on-site (used less than 200 gallons of perc per year)
Both machine types on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year)
Large Area Source | g ] ,
Dry-td—dfy machines only on-site (used 140 - 2,100 gallons of perc per year)
Transfer only on-site (used 200 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)
Both machine types on-site (used 140 - 1,800 gallons of perc pér year)

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing machines at small area source - New machines at small area source
(NONE REQUIRED) [ | Refrigerated condenser | |
Existing machines at large area source New machines at large area source
Carbon adsorber [ | Refrigerated condenser [ ]

Refrigerated condenser [ X ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant to
Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site (see attached memo for the criteria).

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ ] OR
No such units on-site [ ]

How many boilers do you have on-site? [ Z ]

For each boiler, indicate its horsepower (HP) rating: lbﬂ 11 [ ]

What type of fuel do you use? [ | propane [ £ ] natural gas

[ | No. 2 fuel oil | ] No. 4 fuel oil
| ] No. 6 fuel oil [ ] Other (please list)

6. Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase rebeipts and solvent purchases/solvent addition log
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair

(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

SLlld

(e) Startup, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 16
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7. Surrender of Existing DEP Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

|  Thereby surrender all existing DEP air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form; the permit number(s) are :

[ x ]  No DEP air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification
form. .

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part I of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

T Homns [N, HANSH Taess

Print name of responsible official

///’/‘VW(W O=T 18 /%7

S'ignature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 17
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Instructions for Completing Part III of Notification Form

The Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification of Intent to Use General Permit, Part 111 of this
form, shall be completed and submitted to the Division of Air Resources Management at least 30 days prior to
beginning operations under the general permit. Please type or print clearly all information. A copy of this -
notification form shall be kept on-site and made available for review by Department personnel

The responsible official of the facility, as defined in Part II of this notification form, is responsible for
ensuring that the facility complies with all applicable terms and conditions of this general permit, as set forth in
Part II of this form.

Mail the signed and completed Part III of this form to:

General Permits Section
" Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FI. 32399-2400

Facility Name and Location L
1. Facility Owner/Company Name - Enter the name of the corporation, agency, or individual that has
ownership or control of the dry cleaning facility for which this notification is submitted.

2. Site Name - Enter the common nanie, if any, of the facility site; for example, Pla;xt A, Metropolis plant, etc.
If more than one facility is owned, a notification form must be completed for each.

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number - Enter the hazardous waste generator identification
number, if known, assigned by the Department to the facility.

4. Facility Location - Enter the street address and zip code of the facility and the city and county in which it is
located.

5. Facility Identification Number (DEP Use ONLY) - Please leave this space blank. DEP will enter the facility
identification number assigned to you by ARMS.

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official - Enter the name and title of the designated responsible official for
the facility who, by signing this form, is certifying that the facility is eligible for a general permit pursuant to
the requirements of Part I of this notification form and Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C.

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address - Enter the mailing address for the responsible official if different than
~ the address entered in No. 4 above.

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number - Enter the telephone number and facsimile number, if available, at
which'the responsible official can be contacted.

Facility Contact
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact - Enter the name of the facility contact, if other than the

responsible official. For example, a plant manager could be designated as the facility contact for
. Department inspections.

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) : 18
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" 10. Facility Contact Address - Enter the mailing address for the facility contact, if different than the address
entered in No. 4 above.

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number - Enter the telephone number and facsimile number, if
available, at which this person can be contacted.

Facility Information '

1. For each machine located at the facility, select the appropriate machine type and type of air pollutlon control
device installed on the machine (for example, dry-to-dry unit w/ ref. condenser). If the dry-to-dry machine was
purchased from the manufacturer prior to or on December 9, 1991, it is an EXISTING unit. If the dry-to-dry
machine was purchased from the manufacturer after December 9, 1991, it isa NEW unit. Beginning with
dry-to-dry machines, enter the date the machine was initially purchased from the manufacturer in the dd-
mth-yy format. If you do not know the exact date of purchase, but can confirm it was prior to December 9,
1991, enter 08-DEC-91. Indicate the status of the machine as either new or existing. Circle the required
control equipment for that machine (if required) and enter the date of its installation (in the dd-mth-yy
format). If control equipment is required, but has not yet been installed, indicate this with an “X”. If the
control device was already included at the time of purchase, enter “SAME”. Up to three dry-to-dry machines
may be entered across this table. Complete the other table for transfer machines located at the facility, as
applicable. Submit additional copies of these tables if more than three machines per type are located at the
facility.

2. Enter the total amount, in gallons, of perchloroethylene consumed during the preceding twelve months, If
this amount represents a period of less than twelve months, indicate the actual time period used to determine
solvent consumption and the reason for this discrepancy (for example, new store). New owners should
attempt to obtain solvent purchase records from the previous owner.

3. Using the amount of perc entered in No. 2 above, select the facility's classification. The classification is based
on the definitions found in paragraph (3) of Part II.

4. Indicate which control technology is required on machines pursuant to paragraph (5) of Part II, based upon the
selection in No. 3 above. Existing small area sources are not required to install any additional control
equipment.

5. Indicate with an "X" that all steam and hot water generating units on-site are exempt from permitting
pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(3), F.A.C., or that the facility has no such units on-site. Provide information on
the quantities of boilers, their horsepower rating(s), and fuel used.

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information :
6. Indicate all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this notification
form with an "X".

Surrender of Existing DEP Air Permit(s)

7. Rule 62-213.300(2)(a)2., F.A.C., makes the surrender of all existing DEP air permits authorizing the
operation of a facility a condition precedent for the entitlement to a DEP air general permit. Indicate whether
the responsible official surrenders such permit(s) or whether no such permit(s) exist with an “X” and list all -
existing DEP air permit numbers.

Responsnble Official Certification
This statement must be both printed and signed by the person named on page 13, Field 6, of this form.

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 19
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AIRS IDn v_Q_Q_Q_3_59_’O.92 ‘ ;\S Revised 10/10/9

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: __ [dansan Clesaecs DATE: _17/.L37&)_0,

FACILITY LOCATION: L3Q6LS Pack Blud.
| 56m\nn\& : FL 3:73'77(0

Annual Reporting Period: 56?%)? mbecs (4 , 19 qcl TO :YDLQMQ(% l%/ 20090

Based on each term or condition of Lhe Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. RKyEes (o

IfNO, complete the fol lowing:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non<ompliance: from . to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:.

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the rcporting period stated above:

{1k Y

— RECETVED
Exact period of non-compliance: from to
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: | FEB 112000
. -
Method used to demonstrate compliance: ' . Bureau of Air Monitoring
3 = < Iiobile Sources

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallansperyearfor dry-to dry facilities or 1, 800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE QFFICIAL: EDMA’/LO Po/wéu,l _17// ’&Q/ ////Y/ oo

Name (Please Print) Signature " Date

*This form js made available to you as an aid in order to meet yOur annual compliance certification requirements, Itis atthe
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

h Page | of | ..




TITLE V AIR QUALITY AIR GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [3/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [l RE-INSPECTION .

AIRS ID#: 1030369-6002 DATE: __1/13/Q0

TIME IN: ;027 TIME OUT: {445 & m.

FACILITY NAME: _Hanson (Cleaners, Ine
FACILITY LOCATION: _13065 Park Blvd

' Seminole, FL, 33776 _
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _Thomas M. Hanson Phone. No.:

Permit No. _1930359-002

Exp. Date: lOI/ 'l 3;/04

Based of the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

O Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted (only items which are checked ):

Inspection Summary Report Guidance

Compliance Requirement/Problem Follow-up Action Required <
[J| Did not have a start-up, shutdown, malfunction (SSM) If no specific procedures are available from the manufacturer, develop
plan in place, along with associated recordkeeping, on site. | a SSM plan that describes procedures for maintaining and operating
equipment during periods of start-up and shutdown associated with a
malfunction. EPA’s O&M manual may be used if no manufacturers
information is available. Keep log of maintenance actions
[J| Purchase receipts were not maintained properly. Maintain all purchase receipts in a log kept on-site for determination of
perchloroethylene solvent consumption.
| Monthly purchase records were not maintained as a Develop and implement a recordkeeping procedure that maintains
consecutive twelve month total. monthly purchases (perc) as a consecutive twelve month total.
| Could not confirm that temperature sensor was designed to | Obtain verification from the manufacturer that the temperature sensor
measure 45°F with an accuracy of +2°F. is designed to measure 45°F with an accuracy of +2°F, or determine
this by another method that the Department would consider
appropriate.
1| Evaporator for separator wastewater does not incorporate Facility may choose to either dispose of perc-containing separator
a pre-filtration system. water as hazardous waste, or incorporate a carbon filtration system
with the evaporator (as per the State’s guidelines).
[71| Did not store all perc, and perc-containing waste in tightly | Store all perc and perc-containing waste in tightly sealed containers
sealed containers. which are impervious and chemically unreactive to the solvent.
| Did not maintain a log of leak detection inspection and Develop and implement a leak detection inspection and repair
repair records. program. Maintain a log of leak detection inspection and repair
records.




Compliance Requirement/Problem

Follow-up Action Required

Did not conduct weekly leak detection and repair
inspection.

Develop and implement a leak detection inspection and repair
program. Use at least one of the methods outlined in Part II, Section
7(a), of the general permit provisions, to detect leaks. Inspect the
items listed in Part I, Section 7(b), for leaks. Repair leaks within 24
hours of detection, unless repair equipment must be ordered.

No calibration records for the mechanical direct reading
instrumentation (halogen detector) were available.

Mechanical direct-reading instrumentation shall be operated as
directed by the manufacturer and must meet the conditions in Part II,
Section 7(e) of the general permit provisions..

Did not measure and record the outlet temperature of the
refrigerated condenser on the dry-to-dry machine (dryer,
reclaimer) on a weekly basis.

Develop and implement a monitoring program. Measure and record
the outlet temperature on a weekly basis. The temperature, measured
at the end of the drying cycle, must not exceed 45°F.

Airflow is directed towards the refrigerated condenser
upon the door bemg opened and no diverter valve is in
place.

Equip the condenser with a diverter valve to prevent air ﬂow to the
refrigerated condenser when the door is opened.

The outlet exhaust temperature of the refrigerated
condenser exceeds 45°F and was not repaired within 24
hours.

Repair or adjust condenser within 24 hours of measurement indicating
that the outlet exhaust temperature of the refrigerated condenser
exceeds 45°F. The repair shall be documented in the monitoring
record log.

Machine doors are not closed and secure during times
other than loading and unloading.

Keep doors closed and secured at all times except during loading and
unloading.

Temperature monitoring was not conducted after an
appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the
coolant was completely charged.

Conduct all temperature monitoring following an appropriate
cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant has been
completely charged.

Containers for perchloroethylene and/or perchloroethylen-
containing wasté were found to be leaking.

Examine the containers, used for storing perchloroethylene and/or

perchloroethylene-containing waste, for leakage.

Comments:

If the Inspection Summary Report indicates follow-up actions are required, you must take immediate corrective

measures to achieve compliance. Pinellas County will perform a follow-up inspection to determine that proper

corrective actions have been taken.

Inspection Conducted by: ___ ) Ut’/w/ lo 1S

\W

¢

fed

Inspector’s Signature: L

Phone Number: /
L

4422
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS "/
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL E{ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [
RE-INSPECTION [1

AIRS ID#: 1030359 Date: 1/13/00 'TIME IN: _i0:37a,#TIME OUT: _i*4Sa.m
FACILITY NAME: Hanson Cleaners. Inc
FACILITY LOCATION: 13065 Park Blvd.

Seminole, FL., 33776

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Thomas M. Hanson PHONE: S93-194Y
CONTACT: Thomas M. Hanson PHONE: 59%3- (944
PART I: NOTIFICATION ,

(Check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM By 9/1/96
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup (€e.cti oyl chonged loc obion)

0 & O

3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

PART II: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(Check appropriate box)

A.

2. New small area source
B e arytardy only Y190 gatiye
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only 5 Fa
both types, x<140 a? both types, x<1 Og

[ No notification form
Drop store / out of business / petroleum

(Constructed before 1 /9/9 1) (Constructed on or after 12/9/91)
4. New large area source M|
3. Elr’;‘sttg" lar ¢ afﬁ%f,‘("jﬁcfoo al/yrEi dry-to-dry onl \210 4O<x<26100 al/yr
transter only, 300<x <1 allyr transfer on1§{ O<x<1 O §a yr
both types, }{40<x<1 80 aig both types, 140<x<1,8 01%
(Constructed before 12/9/5 (Constructed on or after 12/9791)

This is a correct facility classification: dY [N [ Can not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
[ facility qualified for a general permit as number _ above
[} facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was __309 gallons.

1of 5



[PART I11: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?
2. Examining the containers for leakage?

3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

5. Maintaining solvent-to- carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

oAy
oy
Ay

oy

Ay

AN
AN
AN

INA

LINA

ANA

& Na

PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part II-A:

(complete A below)

installed prlor to September 22, 1993.
(complete A and B below.)

(check appropriate boxes)
1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed
away from the condenser upon opening the door?

refrigerated condenser on a bi-weekly basis?

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust
temperature of the condenser exceeded 45° F?

and after verifying the coolant had been completely charged?

4. Measured and recorded the teil erature of the outlet exhaust stream of a

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cool down period

If classification (1) has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:

Ay
=Y

oy
oy
Ay
Xy

AN
AN

AN

AN

(AN

AN

If classification .(2) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

If classification (3) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (cornplete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

It clas31ﬁcat10n (4) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

ANA

(A NA

A NA

. | . 20f5




. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser

1
located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? [% N
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and v ON ONA
outlet weekly? : : :
- Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20°F? - N UNa
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust str
end of the final drying cycle while the machine is vegntj
machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Oy ON ONA
Is the perc concentration equal to or le 1 dy ON dNa
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon \;adsor er exhaust for measuring perc.
concentrations is at least 8 duct diz?etés downstream of any bend, contraction, or
expansion; is at least 2 dust diamefers upstream from any bend contraction, or Oy ON ONA
expansion; and downstrear&fﬁm no other inlet?
e
5. Equipped transfer. machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser ¢oils? Oy O~ QOna
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Oy AN ONA
PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Ay 0ON
o : o _
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? IjY 0N
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Oy On ENa
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired N
w/in 2 days and paprts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? P Jy DN g/ A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instrument only) dy N NA
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? DY N CINA
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? Hy ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? - Oy ON EﬁA
Problem corrected? Oy ON Eﬁ\l A
8.

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Oy ON

@A
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PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct afor small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
inspection? ] Y N

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? My ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks:

Hose connections, fitting

couplings, and valves My ON ONa Muck cookers My O~ OnNa
Door gaskets and seating dy QN NA Stills IE(Y N LNA
Filter gaskets and seating B/Y N NA Exhaust dampers D§' ON ONa -
Pumps @/Y N NA Diverter valves E’é’ N NA

Solvent tanks and containers B/Y N UNA Cartridge Filter housing dY N NA

Water separators 54 N QNA

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent of exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Use of diréct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector

008 0&

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a Cap.able of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm. -y ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prioy to after ca/ch/ QWIW dy UN
g@ﬁweekly basis? Qy N

d. Kept in a clean.and Secure area when nbt in use. Qy ON

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious st

e._-¥erified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? dy [N

Jedlt Maeeis 1/13/00

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) . - ' . Pate offInspection

7/12/()() -

Approx/Imat‘é’Pate of Next Inspection

.. | | 4 of 5




“FACILITY DETAILS:

FACILITY NAME: Hanson Cleanecrns

Dry Cleaning Machine #1:

Manufacturer MiroaClean , Capacity _ 295 lbs

Model# -~ _LAVA-36  Sera#__ 9075 Mfgyr _(932
Dry Cleaning Machine #2: '

Manufacturer ATAX Economab (c Capacity __OS  1bs

Model# SO SS DS Serial# 3227 Mfgyr _ 176
Boiler:

Manufacturer Fuiton Hp LG

Model # € R~ 0 1OA Serial # §2522. Mfgyr _ ‘987

Fuel Type:  Natural gas? [d  propane? X fueloil? O

Notification (unpermitted sources only):
1. Was the facility assisted in filling out the notification by the inspector? Oy ON NMa
2. Did the facility insist on filling out its own notification, and will send it to FDEP? Oy [ON N/A,

Record keeping :

1. Does facility have statement/specs as to the design accuracy of the temperature sensor? [AY [N N/a
(temperature of 45°F w/accuracy +2°F, or 7.2°C w/accuracy of +1.1°C)

Hazardous Waste:

1. Is all perc. contaminated wastewater eithepr disposed of properly? E’(Y N
2. If wastewater is evaporated, is it an approved system, and using carbon filtration? E(Y N
3. Does the facility have secondary containment for the dry-dry machine? B/Y N
4. Does the facility have secondary containment for any perc. waste containers? dY N

Comments:

Honson Cleoners took over Seminole

@ CONe S on @ [/‘-r_io‘b thhe ATAX € ronoamatic

cS (b o\er Ob7’ Mmach ine oand the Eulbon

Doiler.
Q\er ., (\‘"ﬂ‘.
£y




_AIRSID_{030269-00Z ' Revised 10/1/99

\ DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: Hanson Cleaners, Inc. ' Date: 7/24/00

FACILITY LOCATION: 13065 Park Boulevard

Seminole, FL, 33776

Annual Reporting Period: Jonuwa cy13,20 00 To ju l \//‘ ﬂ.q-.) 2000

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule 62-
213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by t%lé\statement. KYES o NO

IF NO, complete the following: % = (2\
e &
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in c@atinuous eompliﬁe‘: during the reporting period stated above:
- &

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry,
that the statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption
of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons
per year for dry-to-dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combgnahon facilities. :

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:__ Thomas M. Hanson 7//64\ WA (7 ~RY~ 0
ame, Please Print ~ Dignature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements.
It is at the discretion of the responsible official to use this form.




TITLE V AIR QUALITY AIR GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL d COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY 1  RE-INSPECTION |

AIRS ID#: 1030359 DATE: _7/24/00

TIME IN: £:53am. TIME OUT: {0.070.m

FACILITY NAME: Hanson Cleaners Ine.

FACILITY LOCATION: _13065 Park Boulevard
_ Seminole, FL. 33776
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _Thomas M. Hanson Phone No.: _593-1944
Permit No. _1030359-002-AG Exp. Date: 10/18/04°
Ef Based of the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
O Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted (only items which are checked ):

Inspection Summary Report Guidance

Compliance Requirement/Problem

Follow-up Action Required

Did not have a start-up, shutdown, malfunction (SSM)
plan in place, along with associated recordkeeping, on site.

If no specific procedures are available from the manufacturer, develop
a SSM plan that describes procedures for maintaining and operating
equipment during periods of start-up and shutdown associated with a
malfunction. EPA’s O&M manual may be used if no manufacturers
information is available. Keep log of maintenance actions

Purchase receipts were not maintained properly.

Maintain all purchase receipts in a log kept on-site for determination of
perchloroethylene solvent consumption.

Monthly purchase records were not maintained as a
consecutive twelve month total.

Develop and implement a recordkeeping procedure that maintains
monthly purchases (perc) as a consecutive twelve month total.

measure 45°F with an accuracy of *2°F.

Could not confirm that temperature sensor was designed to

Obtain verification from the manufacturer that the temperature sensor
is designed to measure 45°F with an accuracy of +2°F, or determine
this by another method that the Department would consider
appropriate. :

Evaporator for separator wastewater does not incorporate
a pre-filtration system.

Facility may choose to either dispose of perc-containing separator
water as hazardous waste, or incorporate a carbon filtration system
with the evaporator (as per the State’s guidelines).

Did not store all perc, and perc-containing waste in tightly
sealed containers.

Store all perc and perc-containing waste in tightly sealed containers
which are impervious and chemically unreactive to the solvent.

Did not maintain a log of leak detection inspection and
repair records.

Develop and implement a leak detection inspection and repair
program. Maintain a log of leak detection inspection and repair
records.




Compliance Reqhirement/Problem

Follow-up Action Required

Did not conduct weekly leak detectlon and repair
inspection.

Develop and implement a leak detection inspection and repair
program. Use at least one of the methods outlined in Part II, Section
7(a), of the general permit provisions, to detect leaks. Inspect the
items listed in Part II, Section 7(b), for leaks. Repair leaks within 24
hours of detection, unless repair equipment must be ordered.

No calibration records for the mechanical direct reading
instrumentation (halogen detector) were available.

Mechanical direct-reading instrumentation shall be operated as
directed by the manufacturer and must meet the conditions in Part I,
Section 7(e) of the general permit provisions..

Did not measure and record the outlet temperature of the
refrigerated condenser on the dry-to-dry machine (dryer,
reclaimer) on a weekly basis. :

Develop and implement a monitoring program. Measure and record
the outlet temperature on a weekly basis. The temperature, measured
at the end of the drying cycle, must not exceed 45°F.

Airflow is directed towards the refrigerated condenser
upon the door being opened and no diverter valve is in
place.

Equip the condenser with a diverter valve to prevent air flow to the
refrigerated condenser when the door is opened.

| The outlet exhaust temperature of the refrigerated
condenser exceeds 45°F and was not repaired within 24
hours.

Repair or adjust condenser within 24 hours of measurement indicating

that the outlet exhaust temperature of the refrigerated condenser

exceeds 45°F. The repair shall be documented in the monitoring
record log.

Machine doors are not closed and secure during times
other than loading and unloading.

Keep doors closed and secured at all times except during loading and
unloading.

Temperature monitoring was not conducted after an
appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the
coolant was completely charged.

Conduct all temperature monitoring following an appropriate
cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant has been
completely charged.

Containers for perchloroethylene and/or perchloroethylen-
containing waste were found to be leaking.

Examine the containers, used for storing perchloroethylene and/or

perchloroethylene-containing waste, for leakage.

Comments:

If the Inspection Summary Report indicates follow-up actions are required, you must take immediate corrective
measures to achieve compliance. Pinellas County will perform a follow-up inspection to determine that proper

corrective actions have been taken.

(\TP“Q:Q\MOCFES

Inspection Conducted by:

Inspector’s Signature:

Phone Number: : rh 22




TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ﬁ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [
RE-INSPECTION [

/ PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

AIRS ID#:_1030359 Date: 7/24/00 TIME IN: %' 52,1~ TIME OUT: _0):n37a.m.
FACILITY NAME: -Hanson Cleaners. Inc. | |
FACILITY LOCATION: 13065 Park Boulevard ‘

Seminole, FL, 33776

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _ Thomas M. Hanson PHONE: 593-1944

CONTACT: Thomas M. Hanson PHONE: 593-1944

PART I: NOTIFICATION

(Check appropriate box)

1. Existing fac.ility notified DARM By 9/1/96 _

2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to sfartup (J;qc'. i ey chonge 4 'tko catio n) '
3, Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit |

'DELD ‘

PART II: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(Check appropriate box)

A.

isti 2. New small area source
. Eiarxyl-sttc:!1 r;lgrﬁilll)l/,a){ < ?zls((iugfleyr - dry-to-dry only, )5 <140 gal/yr
transfer only, Xx<200 gal7yr : transfer only, x<200 gal/yr

I No notification form
Drop store / out of business / petroleum

both types, x<140 gal/yr
?gg;lgg;gt’e’gfble‘}gr%aﬁfs, /1) (Constructed on or after 12/9/91)

. ge ' 4. New large area source [
> gr);l-stgfl r}llacfn X afggf )?212.(:%00 al/yra/ dry-to-dry Onl¥0140< x<20100 ﬁal/yr
transfer only, %00<x<1 800 gallyr transfer onl}l/, 0<x< 108 0 gal/yr

both types, 140<x< 1,800 gallyr both types, 140<x<1,8 Oﬁa /yr
(Constructed before 12/9/91) : (Constructed on or after 12/9791)

This is a correct facility classification: |iY [AN [ Can not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
[ facility qualified for a general permit as number above
[ facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

facility was 69 gallons.

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

10of5



| PART IIl: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?
2. Examining the containers for leakage?

3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

5. Maintaining solvent-to- carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

=

Ay

Ay
oy

dy

N
AN
N

aN

AN

aNa

dNA

I NA

on

PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part I1I-A:

(complete A below)

installed prior to September 22, 1993.
(complete A and B below.)

(check appropriate boxes)
1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed
away from the condenser upon opening the door?

4, Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a
refrigerated condenser on i-weekly basis?

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust
temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F? t

and after verifying the coolant had been completely charged?

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cool down period

If classification (1) has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

| A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:

oy

oy

Ay
Ay
G Y

QY

AN

D N .,

N

AN

aN

Ax

If classification (2) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

If classification (3) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

If classification (4) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

QONA

NA

ANA

20f5




-~

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new lafge area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser
located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? B/Y W
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and ONA
outlet weekly? A :
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20°F? D_Y N ONa-
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration jngthe e/xh&u@eam weekly at the
end of the final drying cycle while the machineliq vgriting to the adsorber, if
machines are equipped with a carbon gdsorber? Qy ON ONA
Is the perc concentration equal to/ “€ss than{100 ppm? Oy ON ONaA
4. Assured that the sampling port-on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc.
concentrations is at leasg__,S/duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or
expans%one is at lea/s,t.-:’z dust diameters upstr.eam from any bend_contractlon,-or Oy ON ONA
expansion; and deWwnstream from no other inlet?
~ ,
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condénser coils? dy N UNa
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Qy ON UONa
‘ PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
Has the responsible official: |
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? [ZfY N
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? @/Y 0N
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Oy UON @/NA
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired
_ w/in 2 days and paI;'ts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? P Oy N A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instrument only) Oy N ENA
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Uy 0N B{»\IA
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ﬁY N
7. Maintained deviation reports? Oy ON [ﬂfq A
Problem corrected? Oy 0ON &@na
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Oy ON E/N A

30f5




PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct afor small sources, bi-weekiy) leak detgction and repair
inspection? : Yy N

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? : &y ON

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks:

Hose connections, fitting

couplings, and valves Fdy On ONa Muck cookers Oy ON ©Na
Door gaskets and seating My ON ANA Stills . &y On OnNa
Filter gaskets and seating My ON ONA - Exhaust dampers EfY aN ONA
Pumps @y ON QONA  Diverter valves Ay O~ Ona

Solvent tanks and containers EfY ON NA Cartridge Filter housing E/Y QN ONA

Water separators dY N INA

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent of exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
' Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector

D O &E B

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm: Oy ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas pfior to and after each use(PID/FID onl Y [N

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious sign weekly basis? Oy 0N

d. Kept in aeledn and secure area when not in use. Oy ON
e Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy 0N

Jekt Moceig - 2/oq fno
Inspector’s Nameé (Please Print) . . ate off/Inspection -
A af24foq

Inspec ﬂsks fhature Approxufnate Date of Next Inspection
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DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT o R PR
S e - ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM . - . - . i
FACILITY NAME ~." ‘Hanson Cleaners; Inc. -~ -~/ . - DATE: . Yo /z2iulo
e FACILITY LOCATION /113065 Park Boul‘evard‘ R SO S i

L Semlnol'e;PL,'-33776‘ I

Annual Reportmg Perlod 20 @ To

Based on each term or condItIon of the TItle V general air pennIt my fac111ty has remaIncd in
complIance with DEP Rule 62- 213 300 FlorIda AdmInIstratIve Code (F A C. ) durIng the penod
2 - covered by thIs statement Lo L TR P S ,

}(YES EI NO L

IF NO complete the followmg

- #1. Term or: cond1t10n of the general perrnIt that has not been in cont1nuous complrance durmg the reportmg penod stated‘.— L

f above S ‘

L

Exact perrod ofnon compllance from O N P NI 1

Actlon(s) taken to achIeve complrance

Method used to demonstrate complrance ",."', ST

#2 Term or cond1t10n of the general perrnIt that has not been in contInuous comphance dunng the reportmg penod stated e -
above e e - S . L 3 oy

f

Exact erlod ofnon com lIance from e SRTPR \‘:” T to. -
p P i .

B ActIon(s) taken to achIeve comphance .

Method used to demonstrate compllance ,'

T As the respons1ble ofﬁc1al L hereby certIfy, based on Infonnatlon and bellef formed after reasonable InquIry, that the .
statements made in this notification-are true, accurate and complete Further, my:e annual consumptlon of, perchloroethylene
solvent ‘based upon rolling averages of purchase rece1pts does not exceed 2, 100 gallons per year for dry -to- dry fac111t1es or.’.

‘ 1 800 gallons per year for transfer or combmatlon fac111t1es S / R ‘ _
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL wﬁThomas N Hanson )/I/L / O / -~ 3 gas 0//

ce T _"(Na'me, PleasePrint) S A.Srgnature'j’".:"

Date T i

S *ThIs form 1s made avaIIable to you as; an- aId in order 10, meet your annual compllance certIﬁcatIOn requ1rements !
It IS at the dIscretlon of the responSIble ofﬁcral to use thls form ' “

. L !
~ L :A e
i
-.",;'F:lusersmirquaI\wpdocs\’AQl'\S_a,mplc.doc R PR _'-,’-' A ‘, Sl e N N




TITLE V AIR QUALITY AIR GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: @/ ANNUAL (J COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (1 RE-INSPECTION
‘AIRSID 1030359 DATE: ay Joy TIMEIN: .43, ., TIMEOUT: , .
FACILITY NAME: Hanson Cleaners, Inc.
FACILITY LOCATION: 13065 Park Boulevard, Seminole, 33776
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Thomas M. Hanson PHONE NUMBER: 727-593-1944
Permit No.  1030359-002-AG Exp.Date:  12/13/04

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:

Compliance Requirement/Problem

Follow-up Action Required

Did not have a start-up, shutdown, malfunction (SSM)
plan in place, along with associated record keeping, on
site.

If no specific procedures are available from the manufacturer, develop
a SSM plan that describes procedures for maintaining and operating
equipment during periods of start-up and shutdown associated with a
malfunction. EPA’s O&M manual may be used if no manufacturers
information is available. Keep log of maintenance actions

Purchase receipts were not maintained properly.

Maintain all purchase receipts in a log kept on-site for determination of
perchloroethylene solvent consumption.

Monthly purchase records were not maintained as a
consecutive twelve-month total.

Develop and implement a record keeping procedure that maintains
monthly purchases (perc) as a consecutive twelve month total.

Could not confirm that temperature sensor was designed
to measure 45°F with an accuracy of +2°F.

Obtain verification from the manufacturer that the temperature sensor
is designed to measure 45°F with an accuracy of +2°F, or determine
this by another method that the Department would consider
appropriate.

Evaporator for separator wastewater does not incorporate
a pre-filtration system.

Facility may choose to either dispose of perc-containing separator
water as hazardous waste, or incorporate a carbon filtration system
with the evaporator (as per the State’s guidelines).

Did not store all perchloroethylene, and -
perchloroethylene containing waste in tightly sealed
containers. ’

Store all perchloroethylene and perchloroethylene-containing waste in
tightly sealed containers, which are impervious and chemically
un-reactive to the solvent.

Did not maintain a log of leak detection inspection and
repair records.

Develop and implement a leak detection inspection and repair
program. Maintain a log of leak detection inspection and repair
records.

Did not conduct weekly leak detection and repair
inspection.

Develop and implement a leak detection inspection and repair
program. Use at least one of the methods outlined in Part II, Section
7(a), of the general permit provisions, to detect leaks. Inspect the
items listed in Part I, Section 7(b), for leaks. Repair leaks within 24
hours of detection, unless repair equipment must be ordered.

Page 1 of 2




Compliance Requirement/Problem

Follow-up Action Required

No calibration records for the mechanical direct reading
(d | instrumentation (halogen detector) were available.

Mechanical direct-reading instrumentation shall be operated as
directed by the manufacturer and must meet the conditions in Part II,
Section 7(e) of the general permit provisions. :

Did not measure and record the outlet temperature of the
(| refrigerated condenser on the dry-to-dry machine (dryer,
reclaimer) on a weekly basis.

Develop and implement a monitoring program. Measure and record
the outlet temperature on a weekly basis. The temperature, measured
at the end of the drying cycle, must not exceed 45°F.

Airflow is directed towards the refrigerated condenser
(| upon the door being opened and no diverter valve is in
place.

Equip the condenser with a diverter valve to prevent air flow to the
refrigerated condenser when the door is opened.

The outlet exhaust temperature of the refrigerated
a condenser exceeds 45 °F and was not repaired within 24
hours.

Repair or adjust condenser within 24 hours of measurement indicating
that the outlet exhaust temperature of the refrigerated condenser
exceeds 45°F. The repair shall be documented in the monitoring
record log.

O Machine doors are not closed and secure during times
other than loading and unloading.

Keep doors closed and secured at all times except during loading and
unloading.

Temperature monitoring was not conducted after an
(1 | appropriate cool down period and after verifying that the
coolant was completely charged.

Conduct all temperature monitoring following an appropriate cool
down period and after verifying that the coolant has been completely
charged. '

Containers for perchloroethylene and/or
(| perchloroethylene containing waste were found to be

Examine the containers, used for storing perchloroethylene and/or
perchloroethylene containing waste, for leakage.

leaking.
|
|
Cominents:

If the Inspection Summary Report indicates follow-up actions are required, you must take immediate corrective
measures to achieve compliance. Pinellas County will perform a follow-up inspection to determine that proper
corrective actions have been taken.

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. Yes E'Zl/ Noll

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION | /31 [o2
_ / (Appfoximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: o RYZ2S O\
(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: PHONE NUMBER:  464-4422

\‘;
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& | PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
- TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
. TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL 1 COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a
- RE-INSPECTION a :

AIRS ID#: 103 0359 . DATE: !Za ! /01 TIMEIN: 2.:.:93 P m ., TIME OUT: 2:45 e

* | FACILITY NAME: Hanson Cleaners, Inc.
| FACILITY LOCATION: 13065 Park Boulevard
' Seminole, FL, 33776

. .| RESPONSIBLE Thomas M. Hanson Phone No.: 727-593-1944
'OFFICIAL: , '
.| PERMIT

I No. 1030359-002-AG . EXp.DATE:  |2/13/04

| CONTACT:  Thomas M. Hanson PHONE: 727-593-1944

PART I: NOTIFICATION

-~ | (Check appropriate box)
-] 1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 | - Q

" | 2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup (Faciii €7 nang ed location) &

3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit _ Q

PART II: CLASSIFICATION

A

.| Facility indicated on notification form that it is: [ No notification form
:| (Check appropriate box) Q Drop store / out of business / petroleum

1. Existing small area source . 2. New small area source Q
dry-to-dry only, x(1140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x(1140 gal/yr
transfer only, x[(1200 gal/yr S transfer only, x 0200 gal/yr
both types, x (1140 gal/yr both types, x (1140 gal/yr
(Constructed before 12/9/91) ' - (Constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source o 4. New large area source B 0
dry-to-dry only, 1400x02,100 gal/yr : - dry-to-dry only, 1400x02,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 2000x01,800 gal/yr o transfer only, 2000x (11,800 gal/yr
both types, 1400x1,800 gal/lyr -~ . both types, 1400x0 1,800 gal/yr -
(Constructed before 12/9/91) SR (Constructed on or after 12/9/91) .
This is a correct facility classificatldn - ‘ ' EI/Y N 0O Cannot determine’

= If no, please check the appropriate class1f1cat10n s

O facility qualified for a general permit as number s " above.

: O facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit : .
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene purchased within the precedmg 12 months by th1s dry cleamng :

fac1l1ty was __ 209 Gallons

lf:lusers\nirquaI\Wpdocé\AQl\Sample.doc B ' K B
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- 7’;'| PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the respon31ble offlclal of the dry cleamng facﬂlty
(check approprlate boxes) '

1. Stormg perchloroethylene inti ghtly sealed and i 1mperv1ous containers? E{ Y  WON L NA
~2 Exammmg the contamers for leakage‘7 o , __ dY = QN O NA
3. Closmg and securmg machine doors except dun’ng loading/unloadi-ngr> B/.Y o N |

4, Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed contamers for at : ' :

least 24 hours prior to disposal? ' - dY QN ONA
“|' 5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon . :

adsorber beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? . . ay. aN E{NA-

" [PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part I1-A:; .

-| If classification (1) has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification (2) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below) '

If classification (3) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated condenser or
a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed prior to September
122, 1993.

If classification (4) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below.) - .

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? oY AN

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? dY AN U NA

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed =A% AN O NA
away from the condenser upon opening the door?

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a Y AN
. refrigerated condenser on a weekly basis? ,
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust MY ON O NA
temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F?
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cool down Qy ON N / A

period and after verifying the coolant had been completely charged?

F:\useEs\airqual\wpdocs\AQI\Sample.doc
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PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? MY ON
2. Which method of detection does the responsible official use? Y ON
Visual examination (condensed solvent of exterior surfaces) E‘
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) d
Odor (noticeable perc odor) @l
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: Qy ON
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm QY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use (PID/FID only). @y ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? gy ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use. Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? gy N
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? Y ON
4.  The following area should be checked for leaks by the mspector Sy—anNd4
Hose connections, fitting MY ON Muck cookers ay ONwy4
couplings, and valves
Door gaskets and seating gy ON Stills MY ON
Filter gaskets and seating gy ON Exhaust dampers gY QN
Pumps &Y ON Diverter valves oy ON
Solvent tanks and containers Y QN Cartridge Filter housing E(Y QN
Water separators @Y ON ‘

[ EDO-MOS (*’I[@“/\SO/'\
Name of Responsible Official

3—6%{ Mor[m t/’%l/DI

Date of Inspec/&m

S /31 o2

Approximate Pate of Next Inspection

Inspector’s Hi ;“ uk
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

a. Documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. Documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

4. Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instrument only)
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

7. Maintained ‘deviation reports? .

Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

ay

ay
ay
ay
oy
ay
ay

ay

UN

UN

UN

UN

UN

UN

UN

UN

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? gy ON
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser 1nlet and outlet Qy ON ONA. -
f'.Is the temperature drfferentlal equal toor gre- "o F? _ Oy ON ONA
., ,Measured and recorded the perc concentratron in tt veekly at the end of the
final dryrng cyclé while the machi- 's ventrng to th rbe 2s are equ1pped »
- Y‘wrth a carbon adsorber? - , Oy ON ONA -
Is the perc concentratron equ ‘ less than 1( Oy ON ONA
4 "As'sured that th‘esan - e : adsorber ust for measurthﬁ perc ‘
* ., concentrations is at le. astream of any bend, contraction;, or *
i expansron is at least 2c "Wrom any bend contraction, or expansion; t
. and downstream from no « let? ' , ay ON ONA
5 Equlpped transfer machrnes (%, reclalmers and washers) with individual condenser
coils? ay ON ONA
6 'Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay aN ONA
PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
Has the responsible official:
(Check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased" gY QN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? gY UN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

o

oA
=lA
KA

©NA

4NA
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